PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Teleflex GFI Control Systems L.P.	05/17/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Teleflex GFI Control Systems Inc.
Street Address:	100 Hollinger Crescent
City:	Kitchener
State/Country:	ONTARIO
Postal Code:	N2K 2Z3

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10630719

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (519)571-5009

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 519-575-7509

Email: val.cottrill@gowlings.com

Correspondent Name: Valentine A. Cottrill
Address Line 1: 50 Queen Street North

Address Line 2: Suite 1020

Address Line 4: Kitchener, ONTARIO N2H 6M2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Valentine A. Cottrill

Total Attachments: 4

500033271

source=_0526160915_001#page1.tif source=_0526160915_001#page2.tif source=_0526160915_001#page3.tif source=_0526160915_001#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 016075 FRAME: 0689

CH \$40.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Teleflex GFI Control Systems L.P., a limited partnership organized under

the laws of Ontario, whose full post office address is 100 Hollinger Crescent, Kitchener, Ontario,

N2K 2Z3 (the "Assignor"), is the sole and absolute owner of an invention entitled "GAS FLOW

REGULATION SYSTEM", and which is the subject of the patents and patent applications set

out in the attached Schedule "A" (collectively, the "Patents"), and;

AND WHEREAS the Assignor has agreed that Teleflex GFI Control Systems Inc., a

corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada, whose full post office address is 100

Hollinger Crescent, Kitchener, Ontario, N2K 2Z3 (the "Assignee"), shall acquire the exclusive

right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and in and to the right to sue for past infringement

and to collect for all past, present and future damages;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable

consideration paid to the Assignor by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is

hereby acknowledged, the Assignor confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred and does

hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee and its successors and assigns, its

whole right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Patents, including any and all

divisionals or continuations thereof, and any improvements thereto and all patent applications for

said improvements and patents which may be issued for said improvements throughout the

world, to have and to hold for the use of the Assignee and the use of its successors and assigns as

fully and entirely as the same might be enjoyed by the Assignor if this sale and assignment had

not been made.

AND FOR THE SAME CONSIDERATION the Assignor agrees that it will, without

further consideration, do all such things and execute all such documents as may reasonably be

necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for the inventions and for any

improvements thereto in Canada and to vest title to the inventions in the Assignee, its successors,

assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

1

PATENT

REEL: 016075 FRAME: 0690

AND FOR THE SAME CONSIDERATION the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the Assignor's interests in such causes of action relating to or arising from infringements of the Patents and in such other causes of action relating to the Patents as the Assignor may have.

AND FOR THE SAME CONSIDERATION the Assignor agrees to do all things necessary, including signing of documents where requested, to facilitate, assist, and aid Assignee in acquiring registration of patents and industrial designs throughout the world in the said Patents.

SIGNED as of the 17th day of May, 2005.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED	
in the presence of) TELEFLEX GFI CONTROL SYSTEMS L.P.,
) by its general partner,
	Teleflex GFI Control Systems Inc.
•	
J. Mul	}
Witness	Ron Paltery, President

ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

We, Teleflex GFI Control Systems Inc., of 100 Hollinger Crescent, Kitchener, Ontario, N2K 2Z3, the Assignee of the Assignment from Teleflex GFI Control Systems L.P., do hereby accept from the Assignor all their rights, title and interest in the patents and patent applications set out in Schedule "A" and we hereby confirm our proprietorship of the said Patents.

SIGNED as of the 17th day of May, 2005.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of)	TELEFLEX GFI CONTROL SYSTEMS INC
J. Lank)))	- Frankins
Witness	-))	Ron Palifer, President
		/

SCHEDULE "A"

TITLE	FILING/ISSUE DATE*	OFFICIAL NUMBER	STATUS	COUNTRY
Gas Flow Regulation System	2001/06/22	2,414,233	Pending	Canada
Gas Flow Regulation System	2004/06/16*	1 295 189	Issued	Europe
Gas Flow Regulation System	2001/06/22	2002-506,376	Pending	Japan
Gas Flow Regulation System	2001/06/22	10-2002-7017549	Pending	Korea
Gas Flow Regulation Module	2003/07/31	10/630,719	Allowed	United States

WAT_LAW\ 173777\2

4

PATENT REEL: 016075 FRAME: 0693

RECORDED: 05/26/2005